

No. 13–628

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY,
BY HIS PARENTS AND GUARDIANS,
ARI Z. AND NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES SENATE AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER

MORGAN J. FRANKEL

(Counsel of Record)
Senate Legal Counsel

PATRICIA MACK BRYAN

Deputy Senate Legal Counsel

GRANT R. VINIK

THOMAS E. CABALLERO

Assistant Senate Legal Counsel
Office of Senate Legal Counsel
642 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 224-4435
morgan_frankel@legal.senate.gov
Counsel for United States Senate

JULY 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	9
I. Congress Has Long Legislated Over Passports Under Its Plenary Authority to Regulate Foreign Commerce and To Establish Rules for Naturalization	13
II. Section 214(d) Does Not Intrude on the Recognition Power	20
A. Section 214(d) Is Not an Act of Recognition of Foreign Governments or Their Sovereign Territory	20
B. Section 214(d) Does Not Affect Any of the Consequences of Recognition of Foreign States	28
C. Section 214(d) Does Not Intrude on the Recognition Power Merely Because the Executive Fears Adverse Foreign Policy Consequences	30
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Banco Nacional v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	6, 11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	13
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	7, 11
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)....	3, 4, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	4, 19
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	3, 14, 16, 17
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	20
<i>Nat’l City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	7, 29
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	16
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	7, 20
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	30
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	19
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	11
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	11, 29
<i>Urtetiqui v. D’Arcy</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 692 (1835).....	21
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 415 (1839)	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	3, 10, 11, 20, 32
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	8, 9, 11, 12, 32

III

Page

Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State, 725 F.3d 197
(D.C. Cir. 2013) *passim*
Zschernig v. Miller, 389 U.S. 429, 432 (1968)..... 30

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8
 Cl. 1..... 31
 Cl. 3..... 3, 9, 13, 31
 Cl. 4..... 3, 9, 13
 Cl. 10-14..... 31
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 12, 31
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3..... 12
Act of Feb. 28, 1803, ch. 9, § 8, 2 Stat. 203 13
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, § 10, 3 Stat. 195 13
Act of Aug. 18, 1856, ch. 127, § 23, 11 Stat.
 52 13, 14
Act of June 15, 1917, Pub. L. No. 65-24, Title
 IX, §§ 1-4, 40 Stat. 227..... 14
Act of June 4, 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-238, §§ 1-
 3, 41 Stat. 750-51 14
Act of July 3, 1926, Pub. L. No. 69-493, 44
 Stat. 887 (“Passport Act of 1926”)
 § 1..... 14, 15, 17
 § 2..... 15
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year
 1979, Pub. L. No. 95-426, § 124, 92 Stat. 971
 (1978) 15
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal
 Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, 116 Stat.
 1350 (2002)
 § 214(a), 116 Stat. 1365 27
 § 214(b), 116 Stat. 1366 27
 § 214(c), 116 Stat. 1366..... 27
 § 214(d), 116 Stat. 1366..... *passim*
Jerusalem Embassy Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-
 45, 109 Stat. 398 (1995) 27

IV

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 288e(a)	2
2 U.S.C. § 288l(a).....	2
Pub. L. No. 71-488, 46 Stat. 839 (1930).....	15
Pub. L. No. 72-136, 47 Stat. 157 (1932).....	15
Pub. L. No. 86-267, 73 Stat. 552 (1959).....	15
Pub. L. No. 90-428, 82 Stat. 446 (1968).....	15
Pub. L. No. 103-236, § 127, 108 Stat. 394 (1994)	15
Pub. L. No. 103-415, § 1(b), 108 Stat. 4299 (1994)	15

Miscellaneous:

David Gray Adler, <i>The President's Recognition Power in The Constitution and the Conduct of American Foreign Policy</i> (David Gray Adler & Larry N. George eds., 1996)	12
The Federalist No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton)	12
7 Foreign Affairs Manual (FAM) 1300, App. D, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/m/a/dir/regs/fam	
7 FAM 1310(f), App. D	5, 24
7 FAM 1310(g)(2), App. D	4, 23
7 FAM 1310(g)(5), App. D	5, 24
7 FAM 1330, App. D.....	24
7 FAM 1360(c), App. D.....	5, 25
7 FAM 1360(d), App. D	5, 25
7 FAM 1360(f), App. D	6, 25
7 FAM 1360(h), App. D	6, 25
7 FAM 1380(a), App. D	5, 24
7 Foreign Affairs Manual (FAM)(1987)	
7 FAM 1383.1 (1987).....	24
7 FAM 1383.5-5 (1987).....	5, 25
7 FAM 1383.4(b) (1987).....	24
7 FAM 1383.5-6 (1987).....	6, 25
7 FAM 1383.6 (1987).....	5, 24

	Page
Presidential Statement on Signing Foreign Relations Authorization Act, FY 2003, 2002 Pub. Papers 1697 (Sept. 20, 2002).....	26
Recent Case, <i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013), 127 Harv. L. Rev. 2154 (2014)	11
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Is the President’s Recognition Power Exclusive?</i> , 86 Temp. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	12
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Recognition: A Case Study on the Original Understanding of Executive Power</i> , 45 U. Rich. L. Rev. 801 (2011).....	29
Remarks by Ambassador Susan E. Rice, U.S. Perm. Rep. to the United Nations, at the U.N. Security Council, Jan. 23, 2013, http://usun.state.gov/briefing/statements/203162.htm	25
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 203 comment a	6, 28
Craig Robertson, <i>The Passport in America: the History of a Document</i> (2010).....	22
S. Res. 504, 113th Cong. (2014), 160 Cong. Rec. S4559 (daily ed. July 16, 2014).....	2
Suspension of Limitations Under the Jerusalem Embassy Act, 79 Fed. Reg. 33,839 (June 2, 2014)	27
U.S. General Accounting Office Report to Congress, GAO/NSIAD-87-201, “Passports: Implications of Deleting the Birthplace in U.S. Passports” (August 1987), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/products/NSIAD-87-201	22
